MG-158 KINKEAD-ARMSTRONG-HOLLENBACH COLLECTION

1765-1850

1/3 cu. ft.

Papers relating principally to the purchase and sale of land in Toboyne Township, Perry County (a part of Cumberland County before 1820). The names of members of the Kinkead and Hollenbach families figure prominently in the transactions, as does the name of William Armstrong. (Several variant spellings of "Kinkead" and "Hollenbach" are found in these papers.) The collection is arranged in series as follows:

Deeds and Patents, 1769-1850. 22 items (Item list available) Drafts and Land Tracts, 1765-1832. 7 items
Warrants for Surveys (Copies), 1802, 1823. 2 items
Agreements, 1812, 1814. 3 items
Releases, 1826, 1828. 2 items
Exemplification of Will (Copy), 1804. 1 item
Copy of Court Record, 1823. 1 item
Accounts, 1815, 1843, n.d. 3 items
Receipts, 1788-1832. 7 items
Miscellaneous Land Papers, 1793-1823, n.d. 4 items

Gift of Mrs. Frank Steele, 3100 North 4th Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110, November 17, 1964

MG-158

KINKEAD-ARMSTRONG-HOLLENBACH COLLECTION

Deeds and Patents, 1769-1850

22 Items. Item List.

- /"Thomas French's Bill Seale to George Kinkead," Sept. 6, 1769
 For 197 acres "on Shearman's Creek."
- "Deed of Conveance from George Kinkaid to John Kinkaid," Mar. 1, 1782. For half of the former's land in "Teboyn" Township, Cumberland County.
- Deed, George Kincaid to John Kincaid, Mar. 1, 1782. Copy of the preceding deed.
- Deed, Andrew Kincaid (Kinkead) to John Kincaid, Oct. 11, 1790. For land in "Tyboin" Township, Cumberland County.
 - / "Conveyance. Robert Pollack & Wife to Nicholas Lembert," May 2, 1794. For 233 acres in Toboyne Township, Cumberland County.
 - "Deed. William Armstrong to John Kincaid," Oct. 10, 1797. For $16\frac{1}{2}$ acres in Toboyne Township, Cumberland County.
- "Deed. John Kinkaid & wife to Conrod Holibough," Apr. 16, 1804.
 For 33 acres and 52 perches "by a resurvey."
- "Deed. John Kinkaid & Wife to Conrod Hollibough," Apr. 16, 1804.
 For 197 acres in Toboyne Township, Cumberland County.
 - "Deed. John Kinkaid & wife to Conrod Hollibough," Apr. 16, 1804. For $16\frac{1}{2}$ acres in Toboyne Township, Cumberland County.
- "Patent. William Armstrong. 21 Acres. Cumberland County," Oct. 27, 1812 For land in "Tyboyne" Township, granted by the Commonwealth.

- "Patent, William Armstrong. 53 3/4as Cumberland County," Oct. 27, 1812. For land in "Tyboine" Township, granted by the Commonwealth.
- ✓ "Deed. William Armstrong to Cunrod Hollenbach for 53 acres & 3/4," Nov. For land in "teboine" Township, Cumberland County. 28, 1812.
- "Deed. William Armstrong to Cunrod Hollenbach. 21 acres & allowances," Nov. For land in "Teboine" Township, Cumberland County. 28, 1812.
 - "Deed. Cunrod Hollenbach & wife to Daniel Hollenbach 100acres & 123perch" For land in "teboine" Township, Cumberland County. (On back: Assign-Dec. 6, 1814. ment, Daniel Hollenbach to George Hollenbach, Feb. 3, 1817).
 - J "Deed. Cunrod Hollenbach & wife to George Hollenbach 37 acres 114 perches," For land in "teboine" Township, Cumberland County. Dec. 6, 1814.
 - "Sheriff's Deed. John Rupley Sheriff to Conrod Hollibaugh," Sept. 13, 1815. For 58 acres in Toboyne Township, Cumberland County.
 - "Deed. John Lambert George Lambert and Jonathan Kemal to George Hollenbaugh for 180 Acres of Patent Land," Apr. 1, 1828. For land in Toboyne Township, Perry County.
 - "Deed. Abm Bower & Wife to Geoe Hollenbach. 101 acres & 42 perchs," Apr. 6, For land in "Tyboine" Township, Perry County. 1833.
 - "Deed. Jacob Bloom & George Hollenbach to Abm Bower. 101acr " 42ps " Apr. 6, For land in "Tyboine" Township, Perry County.
 - "Deed. Jacob Bloom & George Hollenbach to John Boltazer. 53 acres & 120 perches," For land in "Tyboine" Township, Perry County. Apr. 6, 1833.

"Deed of conveyance. Geo. Hollenbaugh & Wife to Rob^t Adams Esq," Oct. 9, 1841.

For 215 acres and 111 perches, or 228 acres and 101 perches strict measure, in "Tyboine" and Madison townships, Perry County.

Indenture, Thomas Campbell to George Hollibaugh, [] 1850.

For a right & privilege to convey water from a spring on Campbell's land (in Metal Township, Franklin County), etc. (Not signed by Campbell).